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2.024

1.096

1.772

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

1 Pre-prov ision income is defined as; Net income – (Gross prov isions for loans and other credit risks)-(Impairment losses, net)- (Tax ation charge)

2 Based on BRSA Consolidated Financials

Note: In the calculation of Return On Av erage Equity  (ROAE) & Return On Av erage Assets (ROAA),

non-recurring items are ex cluded w hen annualizing Net Income for the remaining quarters

SUSTAINED STRONG EARNINGS PERFORMANCE

NET INCOME 
(TL million)

4.022

6.517
5.396

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

16% ROAE

TL

2.35bn
Total
Free Provisions
in the balance sheet

ROAA1.8%

CAR2

15.5% CET-1 share: 85%

When adjusted with

free provisions in the

balance sheet: 16.2%

100 Free Prov.

390
Reported

Net Income

PRE-PROVISION INCOME1

(TL million)

Lower net provisionsImproving LtD spread

Increasing fee base Higher contribution from subsidiaries

Derivative & FX gains

Quarterly surge in net income mainly backed by:

CPI Linkers’ 
income (TL mn)9903,436548
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Strong start to the year in…

1Q19 HIGHLIGHTS

Growth

Asset 
Quality

Fees

Spread

driven by CGF loans and short term business loans

rapid ease in funding cost

QoQ lower NPL inflows

creates a cushion to comfortably meet our full year guidance.

support of payment systems and money transfer fees

Note: 2019 operating plan guidance is based on BRSA Bank-only financials



INVESTOR RELATIONS     1Q19 IFRS EARNINGS PRESENTATION

4

52,9 46,9 45,1

18,1 20,3 20,2

74,5 77,9 89,1

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

YoY %

20%

12%

(15%)

TL Business 
Banking

Consumer

Credit Cards

145.4 154.5 6%

(20%)

42% 42%

27% 25%

31% 34%

4Q18 1Q19

Other Business 
Banking

FC Loans

FC LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (US$ billion)

LOAN PORTFOLIO
(63% of Total Assets)

TL LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (TL billion)

Consumer
incl. CCs

TL251bn TL266bn

Note: Business banking loans represent total loans ex cluding credit cards and consumer loans

Loans to
Customers

TL BUSINESS BANKING DRIVEN LOAN GROWTH

QoQ %

14%

0%

(4%)

6%145.1

QoQ %

(1%)

New originations in Consumer Loans were not 

sufficient to compensate the maturing book

Better than expected TL Business Banking loan growth

driven by CGF loans and ST business loans

YoY %

24,9

20,1 19,9

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19
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62,1%

19,9%

0,4%

11,4%

6,2%

1 Includes factoring and leasing receiv ables 2 Ex cludes Telcom file related loan that measured at fair v alue through P&L

3 Based on BRSA Consolidated Financials. Free funds=SHE-Net NPL-Subsidiaries-Fix ed Assets-Reserv e Requirements+Demand Deposits

4 Borrow ings include Loans and adv ances from banks& other institutions, Debt Securities Issued, Subordinated liabilities & Financial liabilities at fair v alue through profit or loss

Note: Sector data is based on BRSA w eekly data, for commercial banks only . Peer av erage represents fiv e peers’ av erage as of 2018YE. 

SME & 

RETAIL DEPOSITS2

Bank-only: 28%
vs.sector’s 21%

HIGH SHARE OF FREE FUNDS

in TL Cust. Deposits

in FC Cust. Deposits

DEMAND DEPOSITS / 

TOTAL DEPOSITS

~77%

30,5
26,7 28,4

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

FC DEPOSITS (US$ billion)

6%

91,5
104,0 103,2

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

(1%)

115,0% 102,6% 101,3%

159,0%
139,5% 149,6%

1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

TL

Total

LOANS to CUSTOMERS / DEPOSIT

QtD %

QtD %

ASSETS ARE PREDOMINANTLY FUNDED WITH DEPOSITS

(7%)

13%

YoY %

YoY %

TL DEPOSITS (TL billion)

Adj. w/ merchant
payables and
TL bonds

135%

97%

SME & 

RETAIL DEPOSITS2

~71%

FREE FUNDS3 /  IEA

Bank-only: 17%
vs.peer average of 11%

19.5%29%
+58%QoQ

TL 

BONDS
Registered

solid grow th

in the quarter

62,9%

12,7%

5,9%

9,0%

1,8%
7,7%

ASSETS LIABILITIES &SHE

TL423bn TL423bn

1Q191Q19

Deposits

Borrowings4

Interbank Money Market
SHE

Other

Tangible Assets
Cash equiv.

Loans to banks

Total Securities2

Loans to customers1

Other Assets
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-$1,2 -$1,0

-$0,1

-$0,1

-$0,1

-$0,1

-$0,1
-$0,3

-$3,1

-$0,6

-$0,8

-$1,5

-$0,3
-$0,2

-$0,4

-$0,2

-$0,3

-$0,3

-$0,5

-$0,1

-$0,1
-$0,2

2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20
2Q-4Q
2020 >2021

Post Finance Secured Finance
Bilateral & Multilateral MTN
Covered Bond Eurobond
Securitization Syndicated Loan

MATURITY PROFILE OF 
EXTERNAL DEBT

COMFORTABLE LIQUIDITY & MANAGEABLE EXTERNAL DEBT STOCK

$0,4 

$4,9

$7,0

$12.4bn

ST external dues $5.4bn

Long-Term

ST portion of LT
including syndications

Mar’19

GARANTI’S EXTERNAL DEBT1

$11.4bnComfortable FC 
liquidity buffer2

Short-term

Lower dependency on external borrowing
due to shrinking FC loan portfolio since 2013: 

CAGR: FC loans: -6% vs. 
FC borrowings: -5%

$1.5
$1.6

$2.1

$0.2

$6.2

1 Bank-only ex ternal debt. Includes TL cov ered bonds and ex cludes on balance sheet IRS transactions

2 FC Liquidity Buffer includes FC reserv es under ROM, sw aps, money market placements, 

CBRT eligible unencumbered securities

$0.8

(US$ billion)
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36,1 38,2

2,6 2,7

31.12.2018 31.03.2019

LOAN PORTFOLIO BREAKDOWN
(Billion TL)

Share of Stage 2 

in Total Gross

Loans

14.6%

Not comparable among banks 

mainly due to:

• Differentiation in quantitative 
assessment criteria (SICR1 definition)

• Approach difference for qualitative 
assessment as was the case in the 

past for watch-list classification.

1 SICR: Significant Increase in Credit Risk per our threshold for 

Probability  of Default (PD) changes.

Total Stage 2
Coverage 10.4% 11.2%

PRUDENT APPROACH ON STAGING

Further increase

in Stage 2 coverage

(Billion TL)

Subsidiary
Impact

Unconsolidated Stage 2

IFRS Stage 2

+ +

38.7
= =

40.9

Stage 2 Breakdown

211,8
224,6

38,7
40,9

13,8
15,1

Gross Loans
280.6

Stage 3 (NPL)

Stage 2

Stage 1

264.2

USDTRY:

31.12.2018 31.03.2019

5.2699 5.6153
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36%

12%10%
8%

5%
5%
5%

4%

Food, Farming 
& Agriculture

Energy

16%

Other 
Sectors

Consumer

Tourism & 
Entert.

65%

35%

38.2

SICR1

(Quantitative)

Watchlist, 
Restructured & 

Past Due
(Qualitative)

UNCONSOLIDATED STAGE 2 BREAKDOWN
(Billion TL)

Unconsolidated

Stage 2

SICR
(Quantitative)

Watchlist, 

Restructured & 
Past Due
(Qualitative)

Coverage

11.5%

3.9%

15.5%

Sector Breakdown 

of Stage 2 

excluding SICR

1 SICR: Significant Increase in Credit Risk

Restructured/refinanced loans are 

followed under Stage 2 
for minimum 2 years or for life-time.

Files are moved to Watchlist

proactively as a result of 
advanced risk assessments, as was 

our common practice in the past.

80% of SICR is not delinquent at all 

and the rest are less than 30-days past due 

PRUDENT APPROACH ON STAGING

31.03.2019
Construction

Currency Breakdown

TL FC

90% 10%

44% 56%

Transportation

Real Estate

Retailer
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44
bps = 245bps201bps +

NET CUMULATIVE CoR
(per BRSA Consolidated financials)

Net CoR

excluding
currency impact

No impact on bottom line 
(100% hedged)

Currency depreciation impact of 
TL 298mn in 3M19 is offset via trading gains

NPL EVOLUTION
(per BRSA Consolidated financials, TL million)

-651 -653
-484 -52

3.105
1.709

-781

381

Write-off & NPL sale
Collections 

New NPL

1,969 1,004

4Q18

5.2%BRSA NPL Ratio

LOWER QUARTERLY NET NEW NPL INFLOWS, AS EXPECTED

Currency

impact5.4%

1Q19

New NPL inflows decreased 46% QoQ.

Net CoR

1

1

1 33% of Telcom file, corresponding to USD 385mn, has been w ritten off in 4Q. This amount

inflated both new NPL and w rite off balances in reported financial statements dated 31 Dec 2018

Net Currency Impact

Net NPL
ex c.Currency

Impact

Retail inflows constitute 2/3 of the new inflows

Net Currency Impact

5.2%IFRS NPL Ratio 5.4%
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3,5% 3,9%

1,7% 1,2%

2018 3M19

25.2%    

Core NIM

CPI Impact

CPI
(Oct-Oct)

5.3% 5.1%

38bps

STRONG RECOVERY IN CORE NIM

13.7%    

CUMULATIVENIM 
INCL. SWAP COSTS 

Note: NIM calculation is based on BRSA Consolidated Financials.
1 Based on MIS data.
2 Core NIM = NIM including Sw ap costs and ex cluding CPI linker gains

Better than expected core NIM evolution

Spread expansion came in earlier than expected

due to sharp decrease in funding costs.

3,6%
2,6%

3,9%

3Q18 4Q18 1Q19

QUARTERLY CORE NIM2

Significantly lower CPI contribution vs. 2018

(107bps) +134bps

1% lower CPI reading impacton NIM: 8-9bps

21,2%
22,1% 22,5% 22,8% 23,0% 23,0% 22,7%

15,4%

18,1% 17,8% 17,7% 17,4%
16,4%

15,8%

Sep.18 Dec.18 Mar.19

TL Loan Yield

TL Deposit 
Cost (Blended)

MONTHLY SPREAD1

FC Loan Yield

TL Spread

7,2% 7,4% 7,5% 7,6% 7,7% 7,6% 7,5%

2,9% 3,4% 3,1% 2,9% 2,7% 2,5% 2,3%

Sep.18 Dec.18 Mar.19

5.9% 6.9% FC Spread 4.3% 4.7% 5.2%

FC Deposit 
Cost (Blended)

5.1%
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1.228
1.488

3M18 3M19

21%

15%

7%

14%

5%

53%

7%

NET F&C BREAKDOWN1

Cash & 
Non-Cash Loans

Asset Man. &
Brokerage

Payment

Systems

Insurance

Money Transfer

Other

1 Net Fees & Commissions. breakdow n is based on MIS data. Insurance fee includes Priv ate 
Pension & Life insurance fee income w hereas it is accounted for under «other income» 
in consolidated financials.
2 Income defined as NII + Net F&C +Trading gains/losses + Other income

SUSTAINED CORE BANKING REVENUES

1.977

2.346

3M18 3M19

19%

COST/INCOME2 39%

NET FEES & COMMISSIONS (TL Million) OPERATING EXPENSES (TL Million)

Well-diversified fee base 

+38% YoY

+39% YoY

Disciplined cost management 

Digital channels’ share in 

non-credit linked fees: 46%

Share of digital sales 

in total sales: 64%

Leading position: 

7.5mn digital customer

FEE/OPEX 60%
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16,5%

+0.48% -0.35% -0.42% -0.64% -0.11% +0.04%

15.5%
Net 

Income
Currency

Impact
Operational

Risk
Market & 

Credit
Risks

MtM
Difference

Other

2018 CAR 1Q19 CAR

Impacts on CAR – 3M19 vs. 2018

TL

2.35bn Free Provisions

USDTRY 5.27 5.62

14,2%
13,3%

16,5%
15,5%

Tier -1 Ratio CAR

SOLVENCY RATIOS

2018 1Q19

Excess Capital
taking into account minimum 
required level of 12.5% for 2019

TL11bn

Note: Figures are per BRSA Consolidated financials

STRONG SOLVENCY PRESERVED
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APPENDIX

Pg. 18            Summary Balance Sheet

Pg. 16            Consumer Loans

Pg. 17            Securities portfolio

Pg. 19            Summary P&L

Pg. 15            Structure of FC Loan Portfolio 

Pg. 14            Structure of TL Loan Portfolio
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31-Mar-19

Business

Credit Card

GPLs & Overdraft

Auto

Mortgage

54%

16%

15%

1%

13%

1 Based on 1Q 2019 ex pected GDP. 

Emerging economies av erage is based on 2018 GDP. Source: BIS

TL 154 bn

of TL Business 

Lending is

CGF Guaranteed
21%

of Consumer Loans

are collateralized
32%

of GPLs are granted

to salary customers
43%

Household debt to GDP1 14% 
vs. Emerging economies avg. of 36%

TL PERFORMING LOANS 
per BRSA bank-only financials

CGF Loans:
• Total originations in 1Q19: TL 7bn
• Current stock volume: TL 20bn

APPENDIX: STRUCTURE OF TL LOAN PORTFOLIO
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• FX loans predominantly

to big corporate, 

commercial clients & 

multinationals

62%

27%

11%

US$ 
4.2bn

31.Mar.19

Export Loans

• FX revenue generation

Project Finance Loans

• 77% of performing PF loans have 

lower currency risk

• Most of the projects generate 

FX revenues

Working Capital & Other Loans

« FX sensitivity analysis are regularly conducted as part

of the proactive staging and provisioningpractices» 

BREAKDOWN OF UNCONSOLIDATED PF LOANS

46%

28%

26%

OTHER

ENERGY

INFRASTRUCTURE

Share of electricity

generation is 80%
Share of renewables: 55%

~90%: State-guarantee

(Public-Private Partnership
motorway & healthcare, 

airport projects)

Cost based pricing in 

natural gas sales reduced 
FX risk in merchant power 

sector

Subsidiary Impact

Unconsolidated FC Perfroming LoansUS$ 14.3 bn

+ +

US$ 18.4 bn
= =

Consolidated FC Performing Loans

APPENDIX: STRUCTURE OF FC LOAN PORTFOLIO

FC PERFORMING LOANS 
per BRSA bank-only financials
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MATURITY PROFILE

CONSUMER LOANS 
(incl. cons. CCs) 
(TL billion)

53,6 55,0 55,3 52,5 50,7

18,2 18,9 20,3 20,8 20,7

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

71.8

3%

73.9

2%

75.6

MORTGAGE LOANS 
(TL billion)

25,7 25,9 25,8 24,2 23,4

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

0%

AUTO LOANS 
(TL billion)

2,4 2,4 2,2 2,3 2,1

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

(8%)0%

GENERAL PURPOSE LOANS1

(TL billion)

25,5 26,6 27,3 26,0 25,2

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

CONSUMER CREDIT CARD 
BALANCES
(TL billion)

18,2 18,9 20,3 20,8 20,7

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

4%

7%

(1%)
YoY

(9%)
YoY

(1%)
YoY

+14% 
YoY

(14%) 
YoY

Note: Figures are per BRSA Consolidated financials 1 Including other loans and ov erdrafts
2 Cumulativ e figures and rankings as of March 2019, as per Interbank Card Center data. 
3 Sector figures  used  in market share calculations are based on bank-only  
BRSA w eekly  data as of 28.12.2018, for commercial banks

APPENDIX: CONSUMER LOANS

(3%)

73.3

(6%)

4%

2%

(3%)

71.4

(3%)

(10%)

(3%) 0%

0%

Cons. CC

Consumer

loans

Mar’19 QoQ Rank

Consumer Loans 17.1% +bps #1*

Cons. Mortgage 12.1% -36bps #1*

Cons. Auto 40.6% -96bps #1*

Consumer GPLs 10.9% +23bps #1*

# of CC customers2 14.2% -15bps #1

Issuing Volume2 18.9% -12bps #1

Acquiring Volume2 18.6% -34bps #2

Market Shares3

* Market shares and rankings are among private banks 
Rankings are as of Dec 18
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APPENDIX: SECURITIES PORTFOLIO

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19

TL FC

Note: Fix ed - Floating breakdow n of securities are based on bank-only  MIS data

1 Based on BRSA consolidated financials

Financial 
Assets 

Measured at 

FVTPL 0,9%
Financial 

Assets 

Measured at 

FVOCI

50,7%
Financial 

Assets 

Measured at 

Amortised 

Cost 48,3%

Total Securities (TL billion)

Unrealized MtM loss1 (pre-tax)  
~TL 1,940mn loss as of March’19

29%

71%71%

29%

(0%)

67%

33%

Maintained 
FRN heavy portfolio

13% of Total Assets

47.8

FRN weight 

in total: 58%

TL 

FRN: 

82%

Securities Composition

11%
52.9 52.1

(2%) 3%

53.8

71%

29%

48.0

69%

31%

Mar.18 Haz.18 Eyl.18 Ara.18 Mar.19Mar.18 Haz.18 Eyl.18 Ara.18 Mar.19

TL Securities (TL billion)

FRNs: 
6%

Fix ed: 
94%

(13%)

CPI:
57%

Fix ed:
24%

FRNs: 
6%

Fix ed: 
94%

(1%)

CPI:
61%

Other
FRNs:
21%

Fix ed:
18%

3.5

CPI:
60%

Other
FRNs:
19%

Fix ed:
21%

FRNs: 
6%

Fix ed: 
94%

34.3

CPI:
59%

Other
FRNs:
19%

Fix ed:
21%

3.0

FRNs: 
6%

Fix ed: 
94%

34.0

Other
FRNs:
19%

35.3

2.9

37.1
4%

2.8

(2%)

(1%)

36.8

CPI:
61%

Other
FRNs:
21%

Fix ed:
18%

(3%)

FRNs: 
7%

Fix ed: 
93%

3.0

5%

6%

FC Securities (USD billion)
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APPENDIX: SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS 31.03.2018 31.12.2018 31.03.2019
Cash&Cash equivalents1

25,374 51,322 62,845

Securities2
47,997 52,059 53,804

Loans to Customers 243,620 251,144 266,029

Tangible Assets 6,263 6,595 7,574

Other 34,939 35,451 32,584

TOTAL ASSETS 358,192 396,571 422,836

LIABILITIES & SHE 31.03.2018 31.12.2018 31.03.2019
Deposits from Customers 207,885 238,730 254,977

Deposits from Banks 3,909 6,162 7,680

Repo Obligations 7,515 2,635 1,617

Borrowings3
75,704 77,921 83,977

Other 20,471 24,228 26,140

SHE 42,710 46,895 48,444

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHE 358,192 396,571 422,836

1 Includes Loans to banks

2 Ex cludes Telcom file related loan that is measured at Fair Value through P&L (FVTPL)

3 Includes Loans and adv ances from banks& other institutions, Debt Securities Issued, 

Subordinated liabilities & Financial liabilities at fair v alue through profit or loss

TL Million
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APPENDIX: SUMMARY P&L

TL Million 1Q18 4Q18 1Q19

(+) Net Interest Income 3,510 5,832 4,030

(+) NII excluding CPI linkers' income 2,961 2,396 3,041

(+) Income on CPI linkers 548 3,436 990

(+) Net Fees & Comm. 1,228 1,351 1,488

(-) Provisions for loans and other credit risks, net -803 -2,849 -1,348

(-) OPEX -1,977 -2,340 -2,346

= OPERATING INCOME 1,958 1,994 1,825

(+) Net Trading & FX gains/losses 269 -116 276

(+) Other income 371 299 274

(+) Gains from asset sale 143 61 37

(+) Net Insurance Business Income 136 137 141

(+) Other 92 101 96

(-) Taxation and other provisions -574 -1,080 -604

(-) Free Provision 0 -390 -100

(-) Other Provision& Taxation -574 -690 -504

= NET INCOME 2,024 1,096 1,772
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Türkiye Garanti Bankasi A.Ş. (the “TGB”) has prepared this presentation document (the “Document”) thereto for the sole 

purposes of providing information which include forward looking projections and statements relating to the TGB (the 

“Information”). No representation or warranty is made by TGB for the accuracy or completeness of the Information 

contained herein. The Information is subject to change without any notice. Neither the Document nor the Information can 

construe any investment advise, or an offer to buy or sell TGB shares. This Document and/or the Information cannot be 

copied, disclosed or distributed to any person other than the person to whom the Document and/or Information delivered 

or sent by TGB or who required a copy of the same from the TGB. TGB expressly disclaims any and all liability for any 

statements including any forward looking projections and statements, expressed, implied, contained herein, or for any 

omissions from Information or any other written or oral communication transmitted or made available. 

Investor Relations

Levent Nispetiye Mah. Aytar Cad. No:2

Beşiktaş 34340 Istanbul – Turkey

Email: investorrelations@garanti.com.tr

Tel: +90 (212) 318 2352

Fax: +90 (212) 216 5902

Internet: www.garantiinvestorrelations.com

DISCLAIMER STATEMENT

http://www.garantiinvestorrelations.com/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.garanti.garantiIR&hl=en

